## RESOLUTION 2024-31

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, TO PARTICIPATE IN PUBLIC ENTITY PARTNERS "SAFETY PARTNERS" MATCHING GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the safety and well-being of the employees of the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, is of the greatest importance; and

WHEREAS, all efforts shall be made to provide a safe and hazard-free workplace for the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, employees; and

WHEREAS, Public Entity Partners seeks to encourage the establishment of a safe workplace by offering a "Safety Partners" Matching Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, now seeks to participate in this important program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, is hereby authorized to submit application for a "Safety Partners" Matching Grant Program through Public Entity Partners.

Section 2. That the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, is further authorized to provide a matching sum of up to and including \$2,000 to serve as a match for any monies provided by this grant.

Section 3. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved and adopted this	day of <sub>-</sub>	
ATTEST:		WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR
SHIPHRAH COX , RECORDER		
LEGAL FORM APPROVED:		
KORI RI EDSOE IONES ATTORNEY		